indenture governing our senior secured notes and the ABL Facility. See “Description of Certain Indebtedness.”

Any future determination to pay dividends on our common stock will be at the discretion of our board of
directors and will depend upon many factors, including our financial position, results of operations, liquidity,
legal requirements, restrictions that may be imposed by our indenture and ABL Facility and other factors
deemed relevant by our board of directors.

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2009:

• on an actual basis, and;

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 10,500,000 shares of common stock by us in this
offering, at an offering price of $15.00 per share and after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and
commissions and estimated offering and other expenses payable by us, and the repayment of certain
borrowings using a portion of the net proceeds from this offering.

This table contains unaudited information and should be read in conjunction with “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated historical
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual As Adjusted
As of June 30, 2009

(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 23,930 $ 89,533

Debt:

ABL Facility(1) ..... $ — $ —

Senior Secured Notes ..... 709,889 638,900

Other long-term debt, including current maturities ..... 3,995 3,995

Total debt ..... 713,884 642,895

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 46,800,000 shares authorized and
43,723,521 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
400,000,000 shares authorized and 54,223,521 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted(2) ..... 437 542

Additional paid in capital and other ..... 470,509 614,102

Retained earnings ..... 49,771 42,665

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ..... (37,683) (37,683)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 483,034 619,626

Total capitalization ..... $1,196,918 $1,262,521

(1) In connection with the borrowing of the senior secured notes, we had $25 million of undrawn availability
under the ABL Facility as of June 30, 2009, after taking into account borrowing base limitations.

(2) Giving effect to the 90-for-1 stock split of our common stock that occurred on September 22, 2009.

24

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference
between the initial public offering price in this offering per share of our common stock and the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock upon consummation of this offering. Net
tangible book value per share represents the book value of our total tangible assets less the book value of our
total liabilities divided by the number of shares of common stock then issued and outstanding.

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2009, was approximately $105.5 million, or approximately
$2.41 per share based on the 43,723,521 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of such date after
giving effect to the 90-for-1 stock split of our common stock that occurred on September 22, 2009. After
giving effect to our sale of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per
share, as well as after giving effect to the 90-for-1 stock split, and after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and estimated expenses related to this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as
of June 30, 2009 would have been $242.1 million, or $4.47 per share (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option). This represents an immediate and substantial dilution of $10.53 per share
to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Sales of shares by the Initial Stockholder in this
offering do not affect our net tangible book value. The following table illustrates this dilution per share after
giving effect to the 90-for-1 stock split:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $15.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009..... 2.41
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering ..... 2.06

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this
offering ..... 4.47

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering ..... $10.53

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2009, the differences between the
number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total price and the average price per share paid by
existing stockholders and by the new investors in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at an initial public offering price of $15.00
per share.

Number Percent Amount Percent

Average
Price per

Share

Shares Purchased Total Contribution

(In thousands) (In thousands)

Existing Stockholders ..... 43,724 80.6% $473,343 75.0% $10.83
New investors ..... 10,500 19.4% 157,500 25.0% $15.00

Total ..... 54,224 100.0% $630,843 100.0%

The percentage of shares purchased from us by existing stockholders is based on 43,723,521 shares of
our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2009 after giving effect to the 90-for-1 stock split. This number
excludes:

• 4,500,000 shares of our common stock to be reserved for future issuance under the equity incentive
plan as described under “Management” ;

25

• 60,000 shares and 66,667 shares of our common stock to be issued to certain of our directors and
employees, respectively, prior to completion of this offering.

[…]

percent so owned, prior to this offering and as adjusted to reflect the 90-for-1 stock split of our common stock
that occurred on September 22, 2009 and the sale of the shares offered hereby, by (i) each person known by
us to be the beneficial owner of five percent or more of our outstanding common stock, (ii) each of our
directors and named executive officers, (iii) all directors and executive officers as a group, and (iv) the selling
stockholders participating in this offering.

The percentage of beneficial ownership of our common stock before this offering is based on
43,720,263 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of September 29, 2009 (as adjusted to reflect
the 90-for-1 stock split). The percentage of beneficial ownership of our common stock after this offering is
based on 54,346,930 shares of common stock issued and outstanding (as adjusted to reflect the 90-for-1 stock
split). The table assumes that the underwriters will not exercise their over-allotment option.

Name of Beneficial Owner(1)
Number of
Shares(3) Percent(4)

Number of
Shares
Being

Offered
Number of

Shares Percent

Number of Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering(1)

Number of Shares
Beneficially Owned

After the Offering(1)

Executive Officers and Directors(2)
Wesley R. Edens(5) ..... 41,850,000(6) 95.7% 11,500,000(7) 30,350,000(8) 55.8%

Joseph P. Adams, Jr..... 0 * — 0 *

Paul R. Goodwin ..... 0 * — 20,000 *

Vincent T. Montgomery ..... 0 * — 20,000 *

Robert Schmiege ..... 0 * — 20,000 *

John Giles ..... 734,733 1.7% — 734,733 1.4%

Clyde Preslar ..... 60,003 * — 60,003 *

David Rohal ..... 64,566 * — 64,566 *

Paul Lundberg ..... 62,631 * — 62,631 *

Charles Patterson ..... 64,566 * — 64,566 *

Scott Williams ..... 82,899 * — 82,899 *

All directors and executive officers as a
group (12 persons) ..... 42,966,882 98.3% 11,500,000 31,526,882 58.0%

5% and selling stockholder
RR Acquisition Holding LLC(5) ..... 41,850,000 95.7% 11,500,000 30,350,000 55.8%

* Less than 1%

(1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally includes voting
or investment power with respect to securities. Shares of common stock subject to options or warrants cur-
rently exercisable, or exercisable within 60 days of the date hereof, are deemed outstanding for computing
the percentage ownership of the person holding such options or warrants but are not deemed outstanding
for computing the percentage of any other person. Except in cases where community property laws apply
we believe that each stockholder possesses sole voting and investment power over all shares of common